



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P. 1214/2019 CRL.M.A. 40854/2019 CRL.M.A. 1437/2020
CRL.M.A. 2712/2023 CRL.M.A. 13411/2024 CRL.M.A. 13412/2024
VIJAY KUMAR SAINI & ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Imran Ali, Advocate.

versus

SUSHMA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Jitender Tanwar, Advocate.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

18.09.2024

%

1. Counsel for petitioner has pointed out that the petitioner had an accident in 2010, since then his mental health is affected and is he completely dependent on his widow's mother for his daily needs and care. He was working with Air India on the post of Senior Master Technician and has now retired in April, 2022 and does not have any source of income apart from his pension which counsel for petitioner states that it is just Rs. 1700/-.
2. Further, he pointed that respondent wife herself stated in the evidence before the Trial Court that this accident indeed had happened and she is willing to take care of the husband. However, counsel for respondent states that she did not do so.
3. Nevertheless, they have been paying 30,000/- per month granted as maintenance, from the Rs. 90,000/- salary that they were getting till



retirement.

4. While the counsel for respondent does not dispute the medical condition, he states on instructions that the petitioner was still receiving salary during the employment with Air India and, therefore, they are entitled to some maintenance.

5. The Court also perused the medical documents.

6. Notwithstanding, these respective contentions, counsels are agreeable on instructions, to attempt amicable resolution through mediation before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre.

7. On joint request of the parties, matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre. Parties and their counsel shall appear before the Mediator on 04th October, 2024 at 04:00 p.m.

8. Copy of the Order be sent to the Organizing Secretary of the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre for information and compliance.

9. List the matter for further proceedings before the Court on 15th January, 2025.

10. In the meantime, as and when the parties arrived at a settlement, they are liberty to file an appropriate application before this Court.

11. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

SEPTEMBER 18, 2024/RK